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EN    

English

1 Copyright
© 2025 Dometic Group. The visual appearance of the contents of this manual is
protected by copyright and design law. The underlying technical design and the
products contained herein may be protected by design, patent or pending patent.
The trademarks mentioned in this manual belong to Dometic Sweden AB. All rights
are reserved.

2 Important notes
Please read these instructions carefully and follow all instructions, guidelines, and
warnings included in this product manual in order to ensure that you install, use, and
maintain the product properly at all times. These instructions MUST stay with this
product.

By using the product, you hereby confirm that you have read all instructions,
guidelines, and warnings carefully and that you understand and agree to abide by
the terms and conditions as set forth herein. You agree to use this product only
for the intended purpose and application and in accordance with the instructions,
guidelines, and warnings as set forth in this product manual as well as in accordance
with all applicable laws and regulations. A failure to read and follow the instructions
and warnings set forth herein may result in an injury to yourself and others, damage
to your product or damage to other property in the vicinity. This product manual,
including the instructions, guidelines, and warnings, and related documentation,
may be subject to changes and updates. For up-to-date product information, please
visit documents.dometic.com.

3 Related documents

Find the full installation and
operating manual online on
qr.dometic.com/bfiLOl.

4 Explanation of symbols

A signal word will identify safety messages and property
damage messages, and also will indicate the degree or
level of hazard seriousness.

WARNING!
Indicates a hazardous situation that, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.

NOTICE!
Indicates a situation that, if not avoided, can
result in property damage.

5 Safety instructions

WARNING! Electrocution hazard
Electrical connection and repair of the
device may only be carried out by qualified
personnel who are familiar with the risks
involved and the relevant regulations.
Inadequate repairs may cause serious
hazards. For repair service, contact
the service center in your country (see
dometic.com/dealer).

NOTICE! Damage hazard
Before installation, check whether any
vehicle components could be damaged
by the installation of the appliance (such as
lamps, cupboards, doors).
Do not make any alterations or conversions
to the device.

6 Intended use

Dometic RainTec RT200 is an illuminated rain gutter
intended to be mounted above the sliding door of a
campervan or panel van.

The integrated lighting is only intended to be used
while the vehicle is stationary. The integrated lighting is
not intended to be used during travel.

This product is only suitable for the intended purpose
and application in accordance with these instructions.

This manual provides information that is necessary for
proper installation and/or operation of the product.
Poor installation and/or improper operation or
maintenance will result in unsatisfactory performance
and a possible failure.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for any injury or
damage to the product resulting from:

• Incorrect installation, assembly or connection,
including excess voltage

• Incorrect maintenance or use of spare parts
other than original spare parts provided by the
manufacturer

• Alterations to the product without express permission
from the manufacturer

• Use for purposes other than those described in this
manual

Dometic reserves the right to change product
appearance and product specifications.
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7 Operation

Use the supplied LED dimmer with remote control to
operate the lighting of the rain gutter.

8 Disposal

Recycling packaging material: Place the
packaging material in the appropriate
recycling waste bins wherever possible.

Recycling products with batteries,
rechargeable batteries, and light sources:
Remove any batteries, rechargeable
batteries, and light sources before recycling
the product. Return defective or used
batteries to your retailer or dispose of them
at collection points. Do not dispose of any
batteries, rechargeable batteries, and light
sources with general household waste. If you
wish to finally dispose of the product, ask
your local recycling center or specialist dealer
for details about how to do this in accordance
with the applicable disposal regulations. The
product can be disposed free of charge.
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Deutsch

1 Urheberschutz
© 2025 Dometic Group. Das optische Erscheinungsbild des Inhalts dieses
Handbuchs ist durch das Urheber- und Geschmacksmusterrecht geschützt. Das
zugrundeliegende technische Design und die hierin enthaltenen Produkte können
durch ein Design, ein Patent oder eine Patentanmeldung geschützt sein. Die in
diesem Handbuch erwähnten Marken sind Eigentum von Dometic Sweden AB. Alle
Rechte vorbehalten.

2 Wichtige Hinweise
Lesen und befolgen Sie bitte alle Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise
in diesem Produkthandbuch sorgfältig, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie das Produkt
ordnungsgemäß installieren und stets ordnungsgemäß betreiben und warten. Diese
Anleitung MUSS bei dem Produkt verbleiben.

Durch die Verwendung des Produktes bestätigen Sie hiermit, dass Sie alle
Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweise sorgfältig gelesen haben und dass Sie
die hierin dargelegten Bestimmungen verstanden haben und ihnen zustimmen.
Sie erklären sich damit einverstanden, dieses Produkt nur für den angegebenen
Verwendungszweck und gemäß den Anweisungen, Richtlinien und Warnhinweisen
dieses Produkthandbuchs sowie gemäß allen geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschrien
zu verwenden. Eine Nichtbeachtung der hierin enthaltenen Anweisungen und
Warnhinweise kann zu einer Verletzung Ihrer selbst und anderer Personen,
zu Schäden an Ihrem Produkt oder zu Schäden an anderem Eigentum in der
Umgebung führen. Dieses Produkthandbuch, einschließlich der Anweisungen,
Richtlinien und Warnhinweise, sowie die zugehörige Dokumentation können
Änderungen und Aktualisierungen unterliegen. Aktuelle Produktinformationen
finden Sie unter documents.dometic.com.

3 Zugehörige Dokumente

Die vollständige Montage-
und Bedienungsanleitung
finden Sie online unter
qr.dometic.com/bfiLOl.

4 Erklärung der Symbole

Ein Signalwort kennzeichnet Sicherheits- und
Sachschadensmeldungen und gibt zudem den Grad
oder das Ausmaß der Gefährdung an.

WARNUNG!
Kennzeichnet eine Gefahrensituation, die
zum Tod oder schwerer Verletzung führen
könnte, wenn die jeweiligen Anweisungen
nicht befolgt werden.

ACHTUNG!
Kennzeichnet eine Situation, die zu
Sachschäden führen kann, wenn die
jeweiligen Anweisungen nicht befolgt
werden.

5 Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Gefahr durch Stromschlag
Die elektrische Verbindung und Reparatur
des Geräts dürfen nur von Fachkräen
durchgeführt werden, die mit den
verbundenen Gefahren bzw. den
einschlägigen Vorschrien vertraut sind.
Durch unsachgemäße Reparaturen können
erhebliche Gefahren entstehen. Wenden Sie
sich im Reparaturfall an den Kundendienst in
Ihrem Land (siehe dometic.com/dealer).

ACHTUNG! Beschädigungsgefahr
Prüfen Sie vor Montage, ob durch
die Montage des Gerät ggf.
Fahrzeugkomponenten beschädigt
werden könnten (z. B. Lampen, Schränke,
Türen).
Führen Sie keine Änderungen oder
Umbauten am Gerät durch!

6 Bestimmungsgemäßer
Gebrauch

Dometic RainTec RT200 ist eine beleuchtete
Regenrinne, die für die Montage über der Schiebetür
eines Campingbusses oder Kastenwagens vorgesehen
ist.

Die integrierte Beleuchtung darf nur im Stand
verwendet werden. Die integrierte Beleuchtung ist nicht
für den Einsatz während der Fahrt vorgesehen.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für den angegebenen
Verwendungszweck und die Anwendung gemäß dieser
Anleitung geeignet.

Dieses Handbuch enthält Informationen, die
für die ordnungsgemäße Installation und/oder
den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Produkts
erforderlich sind. Installationsfehler und/oder ein
nicht ordnungsgemäßer Betrieb oder eine nicht
ordnungsgemäße Wartung haben eine unzureichende
Leistung und u. U. einen Ausfall des Geräts zur Folge.
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Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haung für
Verletzungen oder Schäden am Produkt, die durch
Folgendes entstehen:

• Unsachgemäße Installation oder falscher Anschluss,
einschließlich Überspannung

• Unsachgemäße Wartung oder Verwendung von
anderen als den vom Hersteller gelieferten Original-
Ersatzteilen

• Veränderungen am Produkt ohne ausdrückliche
Genehmigung des Herstellers

• Verwendung für andere als die in der Anleitung
beschriebenen Zwecke

Dometic behält sich das Recht vor, das Erscheinungsbild
des Produkts und dessen technische Daten zu ändern.

7 Betrieb

Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten LED-Dimmer mit
Fernbedienung, um die Beleuchtung der Regenrinne
zu bedienen.

8 Entsorgung

Verpackungsmaterial recyceln: Geben Sie
das Verpackungsmaterial möglichst in den
entsprechenden Recycling-Müll.

Recycling von Produkten mit Batterien,
wiederaufladbaren Batterien und
Leuchtmitteln: Entfernen Sie Batterien,
wiederaufladbare Batterien und Leuchtmittel,
bevor Sie das Produkt recyceln. Geben Sie
bitte Ihre defekten Akkus oder verbrauchten
Batterien beim Händler oder bei einer
Sammelstelle ab. Batterien, wiederaufladbare
Batterien und Leuchtmittel gehören nicht in
den Hausmüll. Wenn Sie das Gerät endgültig
entsorgen möchten, informieren Sie sich
bitte bei Ihrem Wertstoffhof vor Ort oder
bei Ihrem Fachhändler, wie dies gemäß den
geltenden Entsorgungsvorschrien zu tun ist.
Das Produkt kann kostenlos entsorgt werden.
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Français

1 Droits d’auteur
© 2025 Dometic Group. L’aspect visuel du contenu de ce manuel est protégé
par le droit d’auteur et le droit des dessins et modèles. La conception technique
sous-jacente et les produits qu’elle contient peuvent être protégés par un dessin
ou modèle, un brevet ou être en instance de brevet. Les marques commerciales
mentionnées dans ce manuel appartiennent à Dometic Sweden AB. Tous les droits
sont réservés.

2 Remarques importantes
Veuillez lire et suivre attentivement l’ensemble des instructions, directives et
avertissements figurant dans ce manuel afin d’installer, d’utiliser et d’entretenir le
produit correctement à tout moment. Ces instructions DOIVENT rester avec le
produit.

En utilisant ce produit, vous confirmez expressément avoir lu attentivement
l’ensemble des instructions, directives et avertissements et que vous comprenez
et acceptez de respecter les modalités et conditions énoncées dans le présent
document. Vous acceptez d’utiliser ce produit uniquement pour l’usage et
l’application prévus et conformément aux instructions, directives et avertissements
figurant dans le présent manuel, ainsi qu’à toutes les lois et réglementations
applicables. En cas de non-respect des instructions et avertissements figurant
dans ce manuel, vous risquez de vous blesser ou de blesser d’autres personnes,
d’endommager votre produit ou d’endommager d’autres biens à proximité. Le
présent manuel produit, y compris les instructions, directives et avertissements,
ainsi que la documentation associée peuvent faire l’objet de modifications et de
mises à jour. Pour obtenir des informations actualisées sur le produit, consulter le site
documents.dometic.com.

3 Documents associés

Vous trouverez les instructions
de montage et de service
complètes en ligne sur
qr.dometic.com/bfiLOl.

4 Signification des symboles

Un mot de signalement identifie les messages relatifs à
la sécurité et aux dégâts matériels en indiquant le degré
ou le niveau de gravité du danger.

AVERTISSEMENT !
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle
n’est pas évitée, est susceptible d’entraîner
des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

AVIS !
Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si
elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner des
dommages matériels.

5 Consignes de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque
d’électrocution
Le raccordement électrique et les réparations
de l’appareil doivent être effectués par un
personnel qualifié et parfaitement informé
des dangers et règlements spécifiques à ces
manipulations. Une réparation incorrecte
peut entraîner de graves dangers. Si des
réparations sont nécessaires, adressez-vous
au service après-vente dans votre pays (voir
dometic.com/revendeur).

AVIS ! Risque d’endommagement
Avant toute opération, vérifiez qu’aucun
élément du véhicule (p. ex. éclairages,
armoires, portes, etc.) ne risque d’être
endommagé lors du montage de
l’appareil.
Ne procédez à aucune modification ni
transformation de l’appareil.

6 Usage conforme

Dometic RainTec RT200 est une gouttière à éclairage
conçue pour être montée au-dessus de la porte
coulissante d’un camping-car ou d’un fourgon
aménagé.

L’éclairage intégré est exclusivement destiné à une
utilisation lorsque le véhicule est à l’arrêt. L’éclairage
intégré n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé pendant la
conduite.

Ce produit convient uniquement à l’usage et à
l’application prévus, conformément au présent manuel
d’instructions.

Ce manuel fournit les informations nécessaires
à l’installation et/ou à l’utilisation correcte du
produit. Une installation, une utilisation ou un
entretien inappropriés entraînera des performances
insatisfaisantes et une éventuelle défaillance.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de
blessure ou de dommage résultant :

• d’une installation, d’un montage ou d’un
raccordement incorrect, y compris d’une surtension

• d’un entretien inadapté ou de l’utilisation de pièces
de rechange autres que les pièces de rechange
d’origine fournies par le fabricant
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• de modifications apportées au produit sans
autorisation explicite du fabricant

• d’usages différents de ceux décrits dans ce manuel

Dometic se réserve le droit de modifier l’apparence et
les spécifications produit.

7 Utilisation

Utilisez le variateur LED avec télécommande fourni
pour faire fonctionner l’éclairage de la gouttière.

8 Mise au rebut

Recyclage des emballages : Dans la mesure
du possible, veuillez éliminer les emballages
dans les conteneurs de déchets recyclables
prévus à cet effet.

Recyclage des produits contenant
des piles, des batteries et des sources
lumineuses rechargeables : Retirez toutes
les piles, batteries et sources lumineuses
rechargeables avant de recycler le produit.
Rapportez les piles défectueuses ou les
batteries usagées à votre revendeur ou à un
centre de collecte. Les piles, les batteries
et les sources lumineuses rechargeables
usagées ne sont pas des déchets ménagers.
Si vous souhaitez mettre le produit au rebut,
contactez le centre de recyclage le plus
proche ou votre revendeur spécialisé afin
d’être informé des réglementations liées au
traitement des déchets. Le produit peut être
mis au rebut gratuitement.
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Español

1 Derechos de autor
© 2025 Dometic Group. El aspecto visual del contenido de este manual está
protegido por los derechos de autor y la ley de diseño. El diseño técnico
subyacente y los productos aquí contenidos pueden estar protegidos por diseño,
patente o estar pendientes de patente. Las marcas comerciales mencionadas en este
manual pertenecen a Dometic Sweden AB. Reservados todos los derechos.

2 Notas importantes
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y siga las indicaciones, directrices y
advertencias incluidas en este manual para asegurarse de que instala, utiliza y
mantiene correctamente el producto en todo momento. Estas instrucciones DEBEN
conservarse junto con este producto.

Al utilizar el producto, usted confirma que ha leído cuidadosamente todas las
instrucciones, directrices y advertencias, y que entiende y acepta cumplir los
términos y condiciones aquí establecidos. Usted se compromete a utilizar este
producto solo para el propósito y la aplicación previstos y de acuerdo con las
instrucciones, directrices y advertencias establecidas en este manual del producto,
así como de acuerdo con todas las leyes y reglamentos aplicables. La no lectura
y observación de las instrucciones y advertencias aquí expuestas puede causarle
lesiones a usted o a terceros, daños en el producto o daños en otras propiedades
cercanas. Este manual del producto, incluyendo las instrucciones, directrices y
advertencias, y la documentación relacionada, pueden estar sujetos a cambios
y actualizaciones. Para obtener información actualizada sobre el producto, visite
documents.dometic.com.

3 Documentación
relacionada

Consulte las instrucciones de
montaje y de uso completas en
línea enqr.dometic.com/bfiLOl.

4 Explicación de los símbolos

Una palabra de advertencia señalará los mensajes de
seguridad y de daño material, y también indicará el
grado o nivel de gravedad del riesgo.

¡ADVERTENCIA!
Indica una situación peligrosa que, de
no evitarse, puede ocasionar la muerte o
lesiones graves.

¡AVISO!
Indica una situación peligrosa que, de no
evitarse, puede provocar daños materiales.

5 Indicaciones de seguridad

¡ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de
electrocución
Solo el personal cualificado que conozca
los posibles peligros y las normas
correspondientes tiene autorización
para realizar las conexiones eléctricas
y reparaciones del dispositivo. Las
reparaciones realizadas incorrectamente
pueden generar situaciones de considerable
peligro. Para las reparaciones, póngase en
contacto con el centro de atención al cliente
de su país (consulte dometic.com/dealer).

¡AVISO! Peligro de daños
Antes de la instalación, compruebe
si el montaje podría provocar daños
en componentes del vehículo (como
lámparas, armarios o puertas).
No realice modificaciones en el aparato.

6 Uso previsto

Dometic RainTec RT200 es un canalón con luz diseñado
para instalarse sobre la puerta corrediza de una
furgoneta cámper o una furgoneta cerrada.

La iluminación integrada solo debe utilizarse cuando el
vehículo está estacionado. La iluminación integrada no
está diseñada para utilizarse durante la conducción.

Este producto solo es apto para el uso previsto y la
aplicación de acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

Este manual proporciona la información necesaria para
la correcta instalación y/o funcionamiento del producto.
Una instalación deficiente o un uso y mantenimiento
inadecuados conllevan un rendimiento insatisfactorio y
posibles fallos.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna lesión
o daño en el producto ocasionados por:

• Una instalación, un montaje o una conexión
incorrectos, incluido un exceso de tensión

• Un mantenimiento incorrecto o el uso de piezas de
recambio distintas de las originales proporcionadas
por el fabricante

• Modificaciones realizadas en el producto sin el
expreso consentimiento del fabricante

• Uso con una finalidad distinta de la descrita en las
instrucciones
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Dometic se reserva el derecho de cambiar la apariencia
y las especificaciones del producto.

7 Funcionamiento

Utilice el atenuador de LED con control remoto
suministrado para accionar la iluminación del
canalón.

8 Eliminación

Reciclaje del material de embalaje: Si es
posible, deseche el material de embalaje en
el contenedor de reciclaje adecuado.

Reciclaje de productos con baterías
normales, baterías recargables y fuentes
de luz: Quite todas las baterías, baterías
recargables y fuentes de luz antes de
reciclar el producto. Entregue las baterías
defectuosas o usadas en un establecimiento
especializado o deposítelas en un punto de
recogida de residuos. No deseche ninguna
batería, batería recargable ni fuente de
luz con la basura doméstica. Cuando vaya
a desechar definitivamente el producto,
infórmese en el centro de reciclaje más
cercano o en un distribuidor especializado
sobre las normas pertinentes de gestión de
residuos. El producto podrá desecharse
gratuitamente.
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Svenska

1 Upphovsrättsskydd
© 2025 Dometic Group. Innehållets visuella framställningar i den här manualen
skyddas av upphovsrätten och lagen om formskydd. Den underliggande
tekniska konstruktionen och de tillhörande produkterna kan vara formskyddade,
patentskyddade eller vilande i avvaktan på beslut om patent. De varumärken som
nämns i den här manualen ägs av Dometic Sweden AB. Alla rättigheter förbehålles.

2 Observera
Läs och följ noggrant alla instruktioner, direktiv och varningar i den här
produkthandboken för att säkerställa att du alltid installerar, använder och
underhåller produkten på rätt sätt. Dessa instruktioner MÅSTE förvaras tillsammans
med produkten.

Genom att använda produkten bekräar du härmed att du noggrant har läst alla
instruktioner, direktiv och varningar och att du förstår och är införstådd med att
följa de villkor som anges häri. Du är införstådd med att endast använda denna
produkt i avsett sye och i enlighet med instruktionerna, direktiven och varningarna
som anges i denna produkthandbok samt i enlighet med alla gällande lagar och
bestämmelser. Om du inte läser och följer instruktionerna och varningarna som
anges här kan det leda till personskador på dig eller andra, på produkten eller annan
egendom i närheten. Denna produkthandbok, inklusive instruktionerna, direktiven
och varningarna samt relaterad information, kan ändras och uppdateras. Aktuell
produktinformation finns på documents.dometic.com.

3 Tillhörande dokument

Den fullständiga Monterings- och
bruksanvisningen finns online på
qr.dometic.com/bfiLOl.

4 Förklaring av symboler

Ett signalord identifierar säkerhetsmeddelanden och
meddelanden om egendomsskada och indikerar även
farans allvarlighetsgrad.

VARNING!
Anger en farlig situation som, om den inte
kan undvikas, kan leda till döden eller allvarlig
personskada.

OBSERVERA!
Anger en situation som, om den inte kan
undvikas, kan leda till materiell skada.

5 Säkerhetsanvisningar

VARNING! Risk för dödsfall på grund av
elektricitet
Elanslutning och reparation av apparaten
får endast genomföras av härför kvalificerad
personal, som är förtrogen med riskerna och
de gällande föreskrierna. Icke fackmässiga
reparationer kan medföra allvarliga risker.
Om du vill få tillgång till reparationsservice
kontaktar du servicecentret i ditt land (se
dometic.com/dealer).

OBSERVERA! Risk för skada
Kontrollera alltid om fordonskomponenter
kan skadas genom installationen av
apparaten (t.ex. lampor, skåp, dörrar etc.)
innan installationen görs.
Gör inga ändringar eller ombyggnader på
apparaten!

6 Avsedd användning

Dometic RainTec RT200 är en ränna med belysning som
är avsedd att monteras ovanför skjutdörren på en husbil
eller plåtis.

Den integrerade belysningen är endast avsedd att
användas när fordonet står stilla. Den integrerade
belysningen är inte avsedd att användas under körning.

Den här produkten lämpar sig endast för avsedd
användning i enlighet med denna bruksanvisning.

Den här manualen informerar om vad som krävs för
att installera och/eller använda produkten på rätt sätt.
Felaktig installation eller användning eller felaktigt
underhåll kommer leda till att produkten inte fungerar
optimalt och riskerar gå sönder.

Tillverkaren åtar sig inget ansvar för personskador eller
materiella skador på produkten som uppstår till följd av:

• Felaktig installation, montering eller anslutning,
inklusive för hög spänning

• Felaktigt underhåll eller användning av reservdelar
som inte är originaldelar från tillverkaren

• Ändringar som utförts utan uttryckligt medgivande
från tillverkaren

• Användning för andra ändamål än de som beskrivs i
denna bruksanvisning

Dometic förbehåller sig rätten att ändra produktens
utseende och specifikationer.
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7 Användning

Använd den medföljande LED-dimmern med
ärrkontroll för att styra rännans belysning.

8 Kassering

Återvinning av förpackningsmaterial: Lämna
om möjligt förpackningsmaterialet till
återvinning.

Återvinning av produkter med batterier,
laddningsbara batterier och ljuskällor:
Avlägsna alla batterier, laddningsbara
batterier och ljuskällor innan produkten
lämnas till återvinning. Lämna dina
förbrukade eller defekta (laddningsbara)
batterier till återförsäljaren eller till ett
insamlingsställe. Batterier, laddningsbara
batterier och ljuskällor får inte kasseras
med vanligt hushållsavfall. När produkten
slutgiltigt tas ur bruk: Informera dig om
gällande bestämmelser hos närmaste
återvinningscentral eller hos återförsäljaren.
Produkten kan kasseras utan avgi.
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